506286121 10/02/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6332869

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FRÉDÉRIC BRANCHAUD-CHARRON	08/27/2020
PARMIDA ATIGHEHCHIAN	08/27/2020
JAN FREYBERG	09/01/2020
LORNE SCHELL	09/09/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ELEMENT AI INC.	
Street Address:	500-6650 SAINT-URBAIN	
City:	MONTREAL	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H2S 3G9	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16779470

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)878-9641

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5148781450

Email: IP-montreal@gowlingwlg.com
Correspondent Name: GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
Address Line 1: 3700-1 PLACE VILLE-MARIE
Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B 3P4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	L80012213US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GENEVIEVE BOUCHER
SIGNATURE:	/Genevieve Boucher/
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=L80012213US_USPTO_Executed_Confirmatory_Worldwide_Assignment_Element_Al_Inc#page1.tif source=L80012213US_USPTO_Executed_Confirmatory_Worldwide_Assignment_Element_Al_Inc#page2.tif source=L80012213US_USPTO_Executed_Confirmatory_Worldwide_Assignment_Element_Al_Inc#page3.tif

PATENT 506286121 REEL: 053959 FRAME: 0226

CONFIRMATORY WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, Frédéric BRANCHAUD-CHARRON, whose full post office address is 500-6650 St-Urbain Street, Montreal, Quebec H2S 3G9, Canada, Parmida ATIGHEHCHIAN, whose full post office address is 500-6650 St-Urbain Street, Montreal, Quebec H2S 3G9, Canada, Jan FREYBERG, whose full post office address is 500-6650 St-Urbain Street, Montreal, Quebec H2S 3G9, Canada, and Lorne SCHELL, whose full post office address is 500-6650 St-Urbain Street, Montreal, Quebec H2S 3G9, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), are the inventors of the invention(s) and/or improvement(s) (such invention(s) and/or improvement(s) collectively referred to as the "Invention") described in U.S. patent application number 16/779,470 filed January 31, 2020 and Canadian patent application filed January 31, 2020, entitled "METHOD AND SERVER FOR OPTIMIZING HYPERPARAMETER TUPLES FOR TRAINING PRODUCTION-GRADE ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE (AI)", and any patent application filed or to be filed anywhere in the world related to the Invention.

WHEREAS, **ELEMENT AI INC.**, whose full post office address is 500-6650 St-Urbain Street, Montreal, Quebec H2S 3G9, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "**Assignee**") is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have and by this present do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assign, all of the inventors' right, title and interest in and to said Invention, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty; the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said Invention, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said Invention, in any country worldwide; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said applications to said Assignee.

Assignors further agree that this assignment is effective from at least as early as January 31, 2020.

MTL_LAW\ 3283581\1

Page 2

Assignors further agree, without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said Invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; to testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon Assignors' successors, administrators and assigns.

The undersigned hereby authorize the firm of GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP to correct errors or omissions in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recordal in Patent Offices.

Each of the parties has signed this Assignment of Invention at the places and on the dates indicated below.

ASSIGNOR:

Frédéric BRANCHAUD-CHARRON

Frédéric Branchaud-Charron

Date of signature: 8/27/2020 Place of signature: Montréal

ASSIGNOR:

--- Docusigned by: Parmida Utigluludiian

Parmida ATIGHEHCHIAN

Date of signature: 8/27/2020 Place of signature: Montreal

ASSIGNOR:

DocuSigned by: Jan Freyberg

Jan FREYBERG

Date of signature: 9/1/2020

Place of signature: London, UK

ASSIGNOR:

Lorne SCHELL

Date of signature: 9/9/2020

Place of signature: Montreal

ASSIGNEE:

ELEMENT AI INC.

--- DocuSigned by: anne Martel

Name: Anne Martel

Title: CAO, Corporate Secretary

Date of signature: 8/26/2020 Place of signature: Montreal

MTL_LAW\ 3283581\1

RECORDED: 10/02/2020

PATENT REEL: 053959 FRAME: 0229